

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED
Annual Audited Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Graycliff Exploration Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Graycliff Exploration Limited (the Company), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with those requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

We draw your attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$744,987 during the year ended December 31, 2023. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern* section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our auditor's report.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the annual management's discussion and analysis, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.



- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because of the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Pat Kenney.

Clearhouse LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Mississauga, Ontario
March 18, 2024

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 38,035	\$ 40,283
Marketable securities	---	307,313
Amounts receivable (Note 5)	3,227	19,692
Prepaid expenses	8,817	145,817
	50,079	513,105
Non-current assets		
Right-of-use asset (Note 13)	61,057	78,502
	\$ 111,136	\$ 591,607
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10)	\$ 194,668	\$ 37,430
Lease liability (Note 13)	15,641	12,058
	210,309	49,488
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term lease liability (Note 13)	53,980	70,285
Total liabilities	264,289	119,773
Shareholders' (deficit) equity		
Share capital (Note 7)	7,493,988	7,373,988
Contributed surplus (Note 7)	2,094,010	1,030,901
Warrants (Note 7)	267,564	1,330,673
Deficit	(10,008,715)	(9,263,728)
	(153,153)	471,834
	\$ 111,136	\$ 591,607

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)
Subsequent Events (Note 15)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Board,

"Signed"

David Lees

David Lees
Director

"Signed"

James Macintosh

James Macintosh
Director

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars

	2023	2022
Expenses		
Exploration and evaluation (Note 11)	\$ 232,693	\$ 1,583,923
Management fees (Note 10)	203,500	229,500
Property acquisition costs (Note 11)	120,000	---
Promotion and shareholder communication	105,485	247,738
General administrative	42,877	59,553
Professional fees	28,517	46,701
Amortization of right-of-use assets (Note 13)	17,445	10,176
Corporate advisory (Note 10)	---	95,000
Loss and comprehensive loss before other items	750,517	2,272,591
Interest income	(5,530)	(7,738)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ 744,987	\$ 2,264,853
Basic and diluted loss per common share (Note 12)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.14)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year - basic and diluted (i)	17,445,457	15,780,206

(i) Adjusted for 2:1 share consolidation effective October 11, 2023 (Note 7).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars

	Shares Outstanding	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	(##)	(\$\$)	(\$\$)	(\$\$)	(\$\$)	(\$\$)
Balance at December 31, 2021	15,001,901	7,018,276	1,063,110	1,030,901	(6,998,875)	2,113,412
Issue of share capital - private placements <i>(Note 7)</i>	1,525,000	303,462	267,563	---	---	571,025
Issue of share capital – debt settlement <i>(Note 7)</i>	82,940	52,250	---	---	---	52,250
Net loss for the year	---	---	---	---	(2,264,853)	(2,264,853)
Balance at December 31, 2022	16,609,841	7,373,988	1,330,673	1,030,901	(9,263,728)	471,834
Issue of share capital - acquisition of mining claims <i>(Note 7)</i>	1,000,000	120,000	---	---	---	120,000
Warrant expiry <i>(Note 7)</i>	---	---	(1,063,109)	1,063,109	---	---
Net loss for the year	---	---	---	---	(744,987)	(744,987)
Balance at December 31, 2023	17,609,841	7,493,988	267,564	2,094,010	(10,008,715)	(153,153)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars

	2023	2022
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the year	\$ (744,987)	\$ (2,264,853)
Items not affecting cash:		
Common shares issued for mining claims (Note 11)	120,000	---
Amortization (Note 13)	17,445	10,176
Common shares issued in settlement for debt	---	52,500
Interest accretion on lease liability (Note 13)	11,515	7,526
Net change in non-cash working capital balances:		
Amounts receivable	16,465	216,809
Prepaid expenses	137,000	200,374
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	157,238	(26,242)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(285,324)	(1,803,710)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Marketable securities	307,313	445,535
Net cash flows from investing activities	307,313	445,535
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issue of share capital – private placements, net of issuance costs	---	571,000
Finance lease payments (Note 13)	(24,237)	(13,861)
Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities	(24,237)	557,139
Net decrease in cash	(2,248)	(801,036)
Cash, beginning of the year	40,283	841,319
Cash, end of the year	\$ 38,035	\$ 40,283

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Graycliff Exploration Limited (formerly 1093683 B.C. Ltd.), a company incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada (the “**Company**” or “**Graycliff**”) is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development and extraction of natural resources, specifically precious metals.

Its head office is located at 890-1140 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4G1, Canada. The Company is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange, trading under the symbol “GRAY” and effective December 16, 2020, it began trading on the OTCQB Venture Marketplace (“OTCQB”) under the symbol “GRYCF”.

Mineral exploration projects, even when successful, require large amounts of exploration investment to prove mineable reserves, generally over long periods of time, prior to commencement of production. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon, among other things, being able to obtain additional financing, the continued support of its existing shareholders, and the outlining and development of commercial deposits of metals at its project to generate positive cash flows from operations. While the Company has been successful in securing financing and identifying suitable properties to date, there is no assurance that the Company will continue to be successful in achieving these objectives.

The Company incurred a net loss of \$744,987 during the year ended December 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$2,264,853) and had an accumulated deficit of \$10,008,715 at December 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$9,263,728). Given the Company’s need to raise capital to fund ongoing operations, these conditions indicate that material uncertainties exist that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to realize the costs it has incurred to date on its properties is dependent upon the Company being able to identify economically recoverable reserves, to finance their development costs and to resolve any environmental, regulatory or other constraints, which may hinder the successful development of the reserves. Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and development activities and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration and development of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

The accompanying annual financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. It would, in this situation, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying Financial Statements. Such adjustments could be material.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of compliance:

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”).

The policies applied in these Financial Statements are based on the IFRS and were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on March 14, 2024.

Basis of Measurement:

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, with the exception of certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair-value, as explained in the accounting policies.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

2. Basis of Presentation (Cont'd)

Functional and presentation currency:

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the corporate offices located in Canada.

Use of Estimates and Judgments:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been adopted for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

a) Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between related parties.

b) Finance Income and Expenses

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested. Interest income is recognized as it accrues using the effective interest method. Finance income is considered an operating activity for cash flow purposes.

Finance expenses comprise interest expense on borrowings, unwinding of the discount on provisions and impairment losses recognized on financial assets. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized using the effective interest method. Finance costs are considered an operating activity for cash flow purposes.

c) Income Taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the statement of loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity.

i) Current Income tax

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

ii) Deferred tax

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

ii) Deferred tax (cont'd)

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if where the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

iii) Deferred Tax Liabilities:

- are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences;
- are recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries except where the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled, and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future;
- are not recognized on temporary differences that arise from goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes;
- are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized; and
- are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized in respect of temporary differences that arise on initial recognition of assets and liabilities acquired other than in a business combination.

d) Loss Per Share

Basic Loss Per Share is calculated by dividing total loss from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company (the numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator) during the period. The denominator (number of shares) is calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back or issued during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor.

Diluted Loss Per Share is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive potential shares. The effects of anti-dilutive potential shares are ignored in calculating diluted Loss Per Share. All options are considered anti-dilutive when the Company is in a loss position.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held with financial institutions and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

f) Mineral properties

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. The Company charges to operations all mineral property acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation expenses incurred prior to the determination of economically recoverable reserve. These costs would also include periodic fees such as license and maintenance fees. Mineral property acquisition costs include cash consideration and the fair value of common shares issued for mineral property interests, pursuant to the terms of the relevant agreement.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry practice for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

g) Share-based compensation transactions

Shared-based compensation transactions

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based compensation transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity-settled transactions"). In situations where equity instruments are issued and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, such as share-based payments to employees, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Share-based payments to employees of the subsidiaries are recognized as cash settled share-based compensation transactions.

Equity-settled transactions

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("the vesting date"). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in "equity settled share-based payments reserve".

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options (if any) is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of loss per share.

h) Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either FVPL or FVOCI, and "financial assets at amortized costs", as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining their classification at FVPL or at amortized cost. Cash and amounts receivable held for collection of contractual cash flows are measured at amortized cost.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVPL

Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the statements of loss. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVPL.

Subsequent measurement – Financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.

After initial measurement, investments measured at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss in the statements of comprehensive loss. When the investment is sold, the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and is not reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends from such investments are recognized in other income in the statements of loss when the right to receive payments is established.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company's only financial asset subject to impairment is HST/GST receivable, which is measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit losses, accounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVPL. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities and lease liability, which are each measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the statements of loss.

(i) Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental provisions

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by exploration and evaluation activities by the Company. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged to the statements of comprehensive loss over the economic life of the related asset, through depreciation using either a unit-of-production or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage that is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided.

The Company had no provisions at December 31, 2023 and 2022.

(j) Flow-through shares

Flow-through shares are a unique Canadian tax incentive. Using IAS 8 '*Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*', the Company has adopted a policy whereby flow-through proceeds are allocated between the offering of the common shares and the sale of tax benefits when the common shares are offered. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of the common shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A flow-through share premium liability is recognized for the premium paid by the investors and is then recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period expenditure requirements are met.

(k) Leases

IFRS 16 introduced a single, on-balance sheet accounting model for leases. The Company, as a lessee, has recognized right-of use assets representing its rights to use the underlying assets and lease liabilities representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The Company recognized a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date of June 1, 2022. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, and subsequently at cost less any accumulated depreciation or impairment losses and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company primarily uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The weighted average discount rate used was 15% at the time of adoption June 1, 2022. The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, a change in the estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or as appropriate, changes in the assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The Company has furthermore applied judgment to determine the applicable discount rate. The discount rate is based on the Company's incremental borrowing rate and reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the associated risks for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted for.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

4. Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statement are discussed below:

Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreement or transfers and titles may be affected by undetected defects.

Valuation allowance for deferred income tax assets

Each year, the Company evaluates the likelihood of whether some portion of deferred tax assets, if any, will not be realized. This evaluation is based on historic and future expected levels of taxable income, the timing of reversals of taxable temporary timing differences that give rise to deferred tax liabilities, tax planning initiative, and deferred tax rates.

ROU asset/lease liability discount rate

The Company has applied judgment to determine the applicable discount rate for the ROU asset/lease liability. The discount rate is based on the Company's incremental borrowing rate and reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the associated risks for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted for.

Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern involves judgement regarding future funding available for its exploration projects and working capital requirements.

Use of estimates

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Management believes the estimates are reasonable; however, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations and cash flows. Significant estimates include the valuation of common share purchase warrants and stock options using the Black-Scholes pricing model, and the measurement of common shares issued for non-cash consideration and flow-through share premium liability.

5. Amounts Receivable

On January 15, 2020, the Company advanced \$50,000 to Venex Capital ("Venex"), a Company controlled by one of Graycliff's former directors, in the form of an unsecured demand loan bearing interest at 5% per annum. On February 13, 2020, the Company advanced a further \$25,000 to Venex in the form of an unsecured demand loan bearing interest at 5% per annum. Over the course of 2020, Venex repaid the loan and accrued interest, leaving only accrued interest of \$1,774 outstanding as of December 31, 2021 and 2020. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the outstanding accrued interest was received in full.

Included in the amounts receivable as of December 31, 2023 is HST receivable of \$2,830 (2022 - \$19,336).

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

6. Flow-through Share Premium Liability

The flow-through common shares issued in a financing are often issued at a premium to the market price in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to subscribers. The flow-through premium is recorded as a liability and derecognized through income as the eligible expenditures are incurred.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had met all of its flow-through expenditure obligations (as at December 31, 2021 – had an obligation to incur \$1,338,402 in eligible exploration expenditures on or before December 31, 2022). At December 31, 2023 and 2022, there is no flow-through premium liability recorded.

7. Share Capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares

Common Shares Issued:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2021	15,001,901	\$ 7,018,276
Issued on settlement of accounts payable	82,940	52,250
Issued on private placements	1,525,000	610,025
Cash share issue costs	---	(39,000)
Warrant allocation	---	(267,563)
Balance, December 31, 2022	16,609,841	\$ 7,373,988
Acquisition of mining claims	1,000,000	120,000
Balance, December 31, 2023	17,609,841	\$ 7,493,988

On October 11, 2023, Graycliff completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding shares on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation common share for every two (2) pre-consolidation common shares, resulting in 17,609,841 post-consolidation shares outstanding. The number of shares, warrants and options and exercise price of warrants and options comprising these financial statements are presented retroactive on a post-consolidation basis.

On April 12, 2022, the company issued 82,940 common shares to settle \$52,250 in payables.

On July 12, 2022, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement, issuing 1,475,000 units for gross proceeds of \$590,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.60 for a period of 36 months from the date of issue. On September 7, 2022, the Company closed the second and final closing of this financing, raising an additional \$20,000 and issuing 50,000 units. In connection with the first closing of the private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$39,000 and issued 80,000 finder's warrants, representing 8% cash and 8% finder's warrants. The Company did not pay finder's fees as part of the second close. The terms of the finders' warrants are identical to the warrants attached to the financing.

On March 2, 2023, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares for the purchase of new mining claims (see Note 11).

Warrants

In connection with the July 12, 2022, financing, the Company issued 1,475,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.60 per common share. All of these warrants have an expiry three years from the date of issuance. The \$248,570 value of these warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: pre-consolidation share price - \$0.18; risk free rate of return - 3.17%; expected volatility - 86%; expected life - 3 years; expected dividend yield - 0%.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

7. Share Capital (Cont'd)

On July 14, 2022, financing, the Company issued 80,000 finders warrants with an exercise price of \$0.60 per common share. All of these warrants have an expiry three years from the date of issuance. The \$14,038 value of these warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: pre-consolidation share price - \$0.19; risk free rate of return - 3.25%; expected volatility - 86%; expected life - 3 years; expected dividend yield - 0%.

In connection with the September 7, 2022, financing, the Company issued 50,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.60 per common share. All of these warrants have an expiry three years from the date of issuance. The \$4,955 value of these warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: pre-consolidation share price - \$0.12; risk free rate of return - 3.56%; expected volatility - 94%; expected life - 3 years; expected dividend yield - 0%.

During 2023, there were no warrant grants or exercises, and the following warrants expired unexercised:

Expiry Date	Number	Exercise Price
January 19, 2023	66,000	\$1.00
January 19, 2023	100,000	\$1.20
April 14, 2023	311,583	\$2.00
April 14, 2023	107,496	\$1.50
December 7, 2023	897,496	\$0.90
December 7, 2023	124,249	\$0.60
December 15, 2023	585,832	\$0.90

At December 31, 2023, there were 1,605,000 warrants outstanding, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at the prices noted below:

Number	Value Assigned	Exercise Price	Remaining Contractual Life In Years	Expiry Date
1,475,000	248,570	\$0.60	1.53	July 12, 2025
80,000	14,038	\$0.60	1.53	July 14, 2025
50,000	4,956	\$0.60	1.68	September 7, 2025
1,605,000	\$ 267,564	\$0.60	1.54	

Stock Options

During the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, there were no option grants, exercises or expirations. At December 31, 2023, the Company has outstanding share purchase options enabling holders to acquire common shares of the company as follows:

Grant Date	Options Outstanding	Options Vested	Remaining Contractual Life In Years	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
December 4, 2019	237,500	237,500	0.93	0.30	December 4, 2024
September 3, 2020	150,000	150,000	1.68	1.12	September 3, 2025
October 13, 2020	100,000	100,000	1.79	1.70	October 13, 2025
April 23, 2021	450,000	450,000	2.31	1.50	April 23, 2026
December 17, 2021	450,000	450,000	2.96	0.50	December 17, 2026
	1,387,500	1,387,500	2.18	0.94	

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

8. Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying natural resource properties. The Company's objective is met by retaining adequate equity to guard against the possibility that cash flows from assets will not be sufficient to meet future cash flow requirements. The Company considers its capital structure to include cash and working capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time-to-time issue shares and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels. To assess capital and operating efficiency and financial strength, the Company continually monitors its net cash and working capital.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Set out below is a comparison, by category, of the carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Company's financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements and how the fair value of financial instruments is measured.

Fair values

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly market, in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.

The Company classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

The following table provides an analysis of the financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active market for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Categories of Financial Instruments	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Financial Assets—amortized cost		
Cash	\$ 38,035	\$ 40,283
Marketable securities	---	307,313
Amounts receivable	3,227	19,692
Financial Liabilities—amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 194,668	\$ 37,430
Lease liability	69,621	82,343

The fair values of all the Company's financial instruments approximate the carrying value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (currency fluctuations, interest rates and commodity prices). The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont'd)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer is unable to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's accounts receivable.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company has established a standard of ensuring that it has enough resources available to withstand any downturn in the industry. As the Company's industry is very capital intensive, the majority of its spending is related to its capital programs. The Company prepares periodic capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Further, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures. The Company's goal is to prudently spend its capital while maintaining its credit reputation amongst its suppliers.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and commodity and equity prices will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Commodity and equity risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Commodity price risk is the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. Equity price risk is the potential adverse impact on the Company's comprehensive earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Commodity price risk could adversely affect the Company. In particular, the Company's future profitability and viability of development depend upon the world market price of certain precious and base metals. Precious and base metal prices have fluctuated widely in recent years. There is no assurance that, even if commercial quantities of precious and base metals are produced in the future, a profitable market will exist for them.

10. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members, other key management individuals and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

Related party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at the fair value and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest law and regulations.

The Company incurred the following charges with directors and/or officers of the Company and/or companies controlled by them for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	(\$)	(\$)
Consulting – President and CEO	82,500	90,000
Consulting - CFO	57,000	60,000
	139,500	150,000

In the July 2022 financing, the Company's President and CEO purchased 50,000 pre-consolidation units for \$10,000.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

10. Related Party Transactions (Cont'd)

At December 31, 2023, the Company's President and CEO and the Company's CFO were owed \$60,000 (December 31, 2022 - \$Nil) and \$22,000 (December 31, 2022 - \$Nil), respectively, on account of unpaid fees. This amount is accrued and included in accounts payable.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, a company, in which a Graycliff director is a principal, received \$24,500 for marketing and corporate services (year ended December 31, 2022 - \$42,000)

11. Mineral Property Interests

On August 23, 2019, the Company signed an option agreement to acquire the Shakespeare Property in Ontario.

The following are share and exploration expenditure commitments under the option agreement:

Share commitments:

- 250,000 shares within 24 months from the closing date of the option agreement (completed).

Exploration commitments:

- Incur exploration expenditures of \$100,000 within 12 months of the regulatory body approval of the transaction (completed).
- Incur additional exploration expenditures of \$200,000 within 24 months from the closing date of the option agreement; and an additional 250,000 shares (completed).

On October 15, 2020, the Company announced the acquisition of 15 additional mining claims comprising approximately 330 hectares at the Company's Shakespeare Gold Project. Under the terms of the acquisition, Graycliff issued 487,500 common shares for the new claims.

On March 30, 2021, the Company issued 125,000 common shares, to acquire key mining leases and claims which consolidate the ground surrounding the Shakespeare Gold Mine located within Graycliff's Shakespeare Gold Project. These shares were valued at \$225,000 and recorded as "project acquisition costs" in operations.

On May 12, 2021, the Company acquired additional mining claims adjacent to the Company's Shakespeare Gold Project. Under the terms of the acquisition, Graycliff issued 900,000 common shares, valued at \$936,000, for a 100% interest in the Baldwin Project, subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty. The value of the shares have been recorded as "project acquisition costs" in operations.

On August 23, 2021, pursuant to its Shakespeare Property option agreement, Graycliff issued 250,000 common shares, valued at \$237,500 recorded as project acquisition costs in operations.

On March 2, 2023, the Company signed an asset purchase agreement to acquire new mining claims at the Lunge Project in the Sudbury Basin of Ontario. The newly acquired project comprises 27 claim units covering 601 hectares. Under the terms of the acquisition, Graycliff issued 1,000,000 common shares, valued at \$120,000, for a 100% interest in the Lunge Project, subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty. The value of the shares have been recorded as "project acquisition costs" in operations

Please see Note 15 for further details on Baldwin and Lunge projects.

12. Loss Per Share

The calculation of basic loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was based on total loss attributable to common shareholders of \$744,987 (2022 - \$2,264,853) and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 17,445,457 (2022 - 15,780,206).

Diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share as all outstanding options and warrants were anti-dilutive for all periods presented.

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

13. Right of Use Asset and Lease Liability

On June 1, 2022, the Company entered into a lease agreement for office space in Ontario, Canada. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 15%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease has an expiry date of June 30, 2027.

Lease liability, December 31, 2021	\$	---
Additions		88,678
Interest expense		7,526
Lease payments		(13,861)
Lease liability, December 31, 2022	\$	82,343
Additions		---
Interest expense		11,515
Lease payments		(24,237)
Lease liability, December 31, 2023	\$	69,621

Allocated as:

Current	15,641
Long term	53,980
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 69,621

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows

As at December 31, 2023

Due less than one year	\$ 25,053
Due between one and two years	25,622
Due between two and three years	26,261
Due thereafter	13,300
Total undiscounted lease obligations	\$ 90,236

Below summarizes the right of use asset:

Net book value, December 31, 2021	\$	---
Additions		88,678
Amortization expense		(10,176)
Net book value, December 31, 2022	\$	78,502
Additions		---
Amortization expense		(17,445)
Net book value, December 31, 2023	\$	61,057

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

14. Income Taxes

The Company's provision for income taxes differs from the amounts computed by applying the basic current rate of 27% for British Columbia to the loss for the year before taxes shown in the following table:

For the year ended December 31,	2023	2022
Loss before taxes	\$ (744,987)	\$ (2,264,853)
Expected income tax benefit based on statutory rates	(201,146)	(611,510)
Increase (decrease) to the income tax benefit resulting from:		
Other permanent differences	(485,544)	(11,334)
Change in deferred tax asset not recognized	686,690	622,844
Income tax recovery	---	---

	As at December 31, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 790,659	\$ 663,104
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	1,252,984	672,508
Share issuance costs and other	41,858	63,199
Deferred tax asset	2,085,501	1,398,811
Less: deferred tax asset not recognized	(2,085,501)	(1,398,811)
Deferred Tax asset	---	---

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

As at December 31, 2023, the Company has non-capital losses, expiring as follows:

2037	\$ 6,775
2038	267,453
2039	129,582
2040	384,352
2041	918,868
2042	755,244
2043	466,093
	\$ 2,928,367

GRAYCLIFF EXPLORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated

15. Subsequent Events

On February 6, 2024, the Company signed a binding Letter of Intent ("LOI") for the sale of its Baldwin and Lunge Projects to EV Minerals Corporation ("EV Minerals"), in which a Graycliff director is the Chief Executive Officer. Per the terms of the LOI, EV Minerals will purchase a 100% interest in two packages of claims known as the Baldwin and Lunge Projects for a total of 2,000,000 common shares in the capital of EV Minerals upon signing the definitive purchase and sale agreement. EV Minerals made a one-time cash payment in the amount of \$25,000 upon signing the LOI.

On February 26, 2024, the Company signed a Sale and Purchase Agreement ("PSA") for the sale of its Baldwin and Lunge Projects to EV Minerals, pursuant to the terms of the binding Letter of Intent ("LOI") previously announced on February 6, 2024.